
X9:bobX:327.2.N7t 
L2 

212809 

RE PORT OF THE COMMITTEE 

ON DELAYED PAYMENT OF BILLS OF 

SMALL INDUSTRIES ON GOVERNMENT 

D EPARTMENTS AN D LARGE INDUSTRIES 

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA 

BOMBAY 

1972 



INTRODUCTION 

The Committee set up by the Reserve Bank of India in October 1970 

under the Chairmanship of Shri V. D. Thakkar to review the special credit 

schemes of the commercial banks had expressed its concern at the delay in 

the settlement of bills of small entrepreneurs by large industries. The 

Reserve Bank of India, accordingly constituted in April 1971 a Committee 

to examine this problem and to make suitable recommendations which would 

ensure a speedy settlement of claims of small industrial units. The Com­

mittee has made a study of the problem on the basis of data and other material 

furnished by the institutions and agencies concerned i.e. the large scale 

industries, both in the private and public sector, small-scale industries as 

well as the banks. The Committee also extended the scope of the enquiry 

to cover the delay in payment of bills to small entrepreneurs by Government 

Departments/public sector undertakings. 

The Committee has made a number of useful and practical suggestions 

for minimising the delay in the payment of bills of small industries. They 

deserve to be carefully studied by all those interested in the development of 

small-scale industries. It is hoped that the institutions and agencies con­

cerned would take early steps to implement the various recommendations 

of the Committee, thereby removing one of the bottlenecks in the growth of 

small industrial enterprises in our country. 

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA 
INDUSTRIAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

CENTRAL OFFICE 
BOMBAY. 

April 26, 1972 

R. K. HAZARI 

Deputy Governor 



CONTENTS 

CHAPTER I 

Introduction 

Terms of reference and composition of the Committee 

Meetings of the Committee •• 

Procedure of enquiry 

CHAPTER II 

Nature and Magnitude of the Problem 

Limitations of data •• 

.. .. 

Time-lag in receipt of payments from medium and large industries 

Receipt of payments from Government Departments/public sector 
undertakings 

CHAPTER III 

Reasons for Delay in Payment to Small-Scale Industries 

Medium and large industries 

Government Departments/public sector undertakings 

CHAPTER IV 

Impact of Delayed Payment on Small-Scale Enterprises 

CHAPTER V 

Suggestions for Minimising tbe Scope for Delay in Payment to 
Small-Scale Enterprises 

Need for taking suitable action 

Our approach to the problem 

Quality control 

System of financing credit sales 

Limitation on bank advances against book debts 

Need for bill system of financing sales •• 

Paragraph Page 

1 

2 

3- 6 

7-9 

10-20 

21-28 

29-32 

33-39 

40-42 

43 

44-45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

1 

I 

2 

. 3-4 

4-S 

5-7 

8-9 

9-10 

10-11 

II 

11-12 

12 

12-13 

13 

13-14 



Reasons given by the medium and large units for not accepting bills 

Additional incentives for popularising the bill system 

Quality of inspection 

Delay in inspection of goods 

Scope for legislation 

Delay in payments by Government Departments/ public sector under­

takings 

Training in documentation procedures 

CHAPTER VI 

Role of Commercial Banks in Financing Small-Scale Industries Against 
Receivables 

Scope for reduction in margin 

Scrutiny of sundry creditors 

Phased liquidation of the outstanding debt of the large industry to the 
small indus try sector 

Letters of credit in lieu of cash deposits with public sector undertakings 

CHAPTER VII 

Summary of Conclusions and Recommendations 

Acknowledgements .. 

Paragraph Page 

50-53 

55-56 

57 

58 

59 

60-64 

65 

67-69 

70-73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

14-15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

16-17 

17 

17-18 

18-19 

19 

19 

20-22 

22 


