## REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON DELAYED PAYMENT OF BILLS OF SMALL INDUSTRIES ON GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS AND LARGE INDUSTRIES



## RESERVE BANK OF INDIA BOMBAY



## INTRODUCTION

The Committee set up by the Reserve Bank of India in October 1970 under the Chairmanship of Shri V. D. Thakkar to review the special credit schemes of the commercial banks had expressed its concern at the delay in the settlement of bills of small entrepreneurs by large industries. The Reserve Bank of India, accordingly constituted in April 1971 a Committee to examine this problem and to make suitable recommendations which would ensure a speedy settlement of claims of small industrial units. The Committee has made a study of the problem on the basis of data and other material furnished by the institutions and agencies concerned *i.e.* the large scale industries, both in the private and public sector, small-scale industries as well as the banks. The Committee also extended the scope of the enquiry to cover the delay in payment of bills to small entrepreneurs by Government Departments/public sector undertakings.

The Committee has made a number of useful and practical suggestions for minimising the delay in the payment of bills of small industries. They deserve to be carefully studied by all those interested in the development of small-scale industries. It is hoped that the institutions and agencies concerned would take early steps to implement the various recommendations of the Committee, thereby removing one of the bottlenecks in the growth of small industrial enterprises in our country.

R. K. HAZARI

Deputy Governor

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA
INDUSTRIAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT
CENTRAL OFFICE
BOMBAY.

April 26, 1972

## CONTENTS

		Paragraph	Page
CHAPTER I			
Introduction			
Terms of reference and composition of the Committee	••	1	1
Meetings of the Committee		2	i
Procedure of enquiry	••	3 6	2
CHAPTER II			
Nature and Magnitude of the Problem			
Limitations of data		7— 9	3—4
Time-lag in receipt of payments from medium and large industrial	ries	10—20	4—5
Receipt of payments from Government Departments/public	sector		
undertakings	• • •	21—28	5—7
CHAPTER III			
Reasons for Delay in Payment to Small-Scale Industries			•
Medium and large industries		29—32	89
Government Departments/public sector undertakings	••	3339	9—10
CHAPTER IV			
Impact of Delayed Payment on Small-Scale Enterprises	••	40-42	1011
CHAPTER V			
Suggestions for Minimising the Scope for Delay in Payment to Small-Scale Enterprises	D		
Need for taking suitable action		43	11
Our approach to the problem		44—45	11—12
Quality control	•••	46	12
System of financing credit sales	••	47	12—13
Limitation on bank advances against book debts		48	13
Need for bill system of financing sales	•••	49	13—14

								Paragraph	Page
Reasons given by the mediu	m and	large	units f	or not a	cceptii	ng bills	••	50—53	1415
Additional incentives for po	pulari	ising th	e bill	system			••	5556	15
Quality of inspection		• •	••	• •		••	••	57	16
Delay in inspection of goo	ods			••		• •	••	58	16
Scope for legislation	• •		• •	• •	• •		••	59	16
Delay in payments by Gove	ernmei	nt Dep	artmer	its/ pub	lic sec	tor und	leг-		
takings						• •		6064	1617
Training in documentation	proce	dures						65	17
MAGAIVANIAG									
Receivables									
Scope for reduction in ma	rgin	••	• •		••			67—69	17—18
	-		••	••		••	••	67—69 70—73	17—18 18—19
Scope for reduction in ma	rs								
Scope for reduction in ma Scrutiny of sundry credito	rs								
Scope for reduction in ma Scrutiny of sundry credito Phased liquidation of the o	rs utstan	 ding d	ebt of	the lar	ge ind	ustry to	the	70—73	18—19
Scope for reduction in ma Scrutiny of sundry credito Phased liquidation of the o small industry sector	rs utstan	 ding d	ebt of	the lar	ge ind	ustry to	the	70—73 74	18—19 19
Scope for reduction in ma Scrutiny of sundry credito Phased liquidation of the o small industry sector Letters of credit in lieu of c	rs utstan	 ding d	ebt of	the lar	ge ind	ustry to	the	70—73 74	18—19 1 <b>9</b>
Scope for reduction in ma Scrutiny of sundry credito Phased liquidation of the o small industry sector	rs utstan ash de	ding d	ebt of  with p	the lar	ge ind	ustry to	the	70—73 74	18—19 1 <b>9</b>